
 

www.local.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities 
Board 
 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 10 November 2022 
11.00 am 
 
 
  
 
 
 
Online via Teams 
 
 



 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145   

Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
Safer & Stronger Communities Board 
Thursday, 10 November 2022 
 
There will be a meeting of the Safer & Stronger Communities Board at 11.00 am on Thursday, 10 
November 2022 Online via Teams. 
 
LGA Hybrid Meetings 
All of our meetings are available to join in person at 18 Smith Square or remotely via 
videoconference as part of our hybrid approach. We will ask you to confirm in advance if you will be 
joining each meeting in person or remotely so we can plan accordingly, if you wish to attend the 
meeting in person, please also remember to confirm whether you have any dietary/accessibility 
requirements. 18 Smith Square is a Covid-19 secure venue and measures are in place to keep you 
safe when you attend a meeting or visit the building in person. 
 
Please see guidance for Members and Visitors to 18 Smith Square here  
 
Catering and Refreshments: 
If the meeting is scheduled to take place at lunchtime, a sandwich lunch will be available. 
 
Political Group meetings and pre-meetings for Lead Members: 
Please contact your political group as outlined below for further details. 
 
Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     labgp@lga.gov.uk   
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 
Attendance: 
Your attendance, whether it be in person or virtual, will be noted by the clerk at the meeting. 
 
LGA Contact:  
Amy Haldane 
amy.haldane@local.gov.uk | 07867 514938 
 
Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55  
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 
 

https://www.18smithsquare.co.uk/
https://www.local.gov.uk/guidance-members-and-visitors-18-smith-square
mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:labgp@lga.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
Safer & Stronger Communities Board – Membership 
Click here for accessible information on membership  
 
Councillor Authority 
  
Conservative ( 7)  
Cllr Lewis Cocking (Vice-Chair) Broxbourne Borough Council 
Cllr Eric Allen Sutton London Borough Council 
Cllr Bill Borrett Norfolk County Council 
Cllr Louise McKinlay Essex County Council 
Cllr Julia Lepoidevin Coventry City Council 
Cllr Lois Samuel West Devon Borough Council 
Cllr Arnold Saunders Salford City Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr John Riley Hillingdon London Borough Council 
Cllr Paul Findlow Cheshire East Council 
Cllr James Gartside Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
  
Labour ( 7)  
Cllr Nesil Caliskan (Chair) Enfield Council 
Cllr Jas Athwal Redbridge London Borough Council 
Cllr Tracey Dixon South Tyneside Council 
Cllr Jeanie Bell St Helens Council 
Cllr Amanda Chadderton Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Asher Craig Bristol City Council 
Cllr James Dawson Erewash Borough Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr James Swindlehurst Slough Borough Council 
Cllr Carleene Lee-Phakoe Newham London Borough 
Cllr Tamoor Tariq Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  
Cllr Heather Kidd (Deputy Chair) Shropshire Council 
Cllr Jon Ball Ealing Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Jake Short Sutton London Borough 
  
Independent ( 2)  
Cllr Clive Woodbridge (Deputy 
Chair) 

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Cllr Karen Lucioni Isle of Wight Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Paul Hilliard Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council 
Cllr Chidi Nweke Epping Forest District Council 
Cllr Patricia Patterson-Vanegas Wealden District Council 
 

https://lga.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?


 

 

 
 

Agenda 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board 

Thursday, 10 November 2022 

11.00 am 

Online via Teams 

 
 Item Page 
  
1.   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations 

of Interest 
 

  

 
2.   Notes of previous meeting 

 
To follow  

 
3.   LGA Plan 2022-25 and the priorities of other LGA 

Boards 
 

1 - 32  

 
4.   Covid-19 Public Inquiry and Resilience work 

 
33 - 48  

 
5.   Manchester Arena Inquiry 

 
To follow   

 
6.   Update paper 

 
49 - 62  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 19 January 2023, 11.00 am, Hybrid Meeting 

- 18 Smith Square and Online 
 



 
 
 

Meeting: Safer and Stronger Communities Board 

Date: Thursday 10 November 2022 

 

LGA Plan 2022-25 and the priorities of other LGA Boards 

Purpose of report 

For information. 

Summary 

At the September Board meeting, Board members requested information on the priorities 
of the LGA’s other policy Boards, as well as the LGA’s business plan, to help understand 
how the proposed SSCB priorities align with wider organisational priorities. This paper 
provides an overview of these priorities, drawing out areas of joint interest with the SSCB. 

 

Recommendations 

That the Safer Stronger Communities Board 1) reviews the LGA Plan and considers any 
changes to its workplan to reflect the overall LGA direction and priorities and 2) notes the 
proposed priorities of other LGA Boards and areas of joint interest/potential overlap. 

 

Contact officer: Mark Norris 

Position: Principal Policy Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7664 3241 

Email: mark.norris@local.gov.uk 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

mailto:mark.norris@local.gov.uk


 

LGA Plan 2022-25 

Background   

1. At the September Board meeting, Board members requested information on the 
priorities of the LGA’s other policy Boards, as well as the LGA’s business plan, to help 
understand how the proposed SSCB priorities (reattached at the end of this paper) 
align with wider organisational priorities. This paper provides an overview of these 
priorities, drawing out areas of joint interest with the SSCB. 
 

2. The LGA’s new 3-year business plan – LGA Plan 2022-2025 – was signed off by the 
LGA Board on 19 October. The document sets the direction for the LGA as a whole 
and includes the organisation’s policy and campaigning priorities for the period. 
Development of the plan was led by a joint officer/member task and finish group, who 
considered feedback from consultations and discussions with member councils, lead 
members, group executives and staff. A copy of the Plan is attached at Appendix 1. 

3. As with the SSCB, other policy Boards have been working through the process of 
agreeing their priorities and work plans at their first meetings of the year. A high level 
summary of each Board’s priorities is included in the table in the next section, with 
supporting commentary outlining areas of possible overlap or joint interest. 

LGA Plan 

4. The LGA Plan is in three parts: 

Part 1: 

• Sets out the LGA’s overarching vision and the golden thread that runs through the 
plan - to be the voice of local government. 

• Sets out our purpose - to promote, improve and support local government. These 
form the three pillars of all our external facing work, including the work of the eight 
policy boards and the Improvement and Innovation Board. 

• Emphasises our commitment to work more collaboratively across the whole of 
local government to strength
[...]
ure fire and rescue 
authorities have the resources to address their challenges, including those from 
climate change (this priority is overseen by the Fire Services Management 
Committee).  

8. Other organisational themes and activities highlighted in the plan are also relevant to 
other aspects of work included within the SSCB work plan. For example, the workforce 
element of the LGA’s support for local government includes a priority to promote 
national programmes that enhance and support the local government workforce and 
respond to significant skills shortages; this includes public protection professions such 
as environmental health and trading standards.  

9. Similarly, the stronger local economies, thriving democracy theme includes an ambition 
that councils engage in healthy and positive debate and display the highest standards 
of conduct, and that abuse and intimidation of councillors is taken seriously by all 
agencies and appropriate steps to prevent and respond to it when it occurs. This work 
has overlaps with intimidation linked to extremism, and therefore links to the 
programme of activity within the Board’s remit. 

 
10. The LGA Plan will remain a flexible document that will be reviewed and updated 

annually, and with the agreement of the LGA Board, may be updated to reflect 
changing circumstances. 

 
11. As the business plan is an intentionally shorter and more focused document than 

previous iterations, there are fewer policy priorities identified and a more limited 
number that are explicitly link with the remit of the SSCB. This provides the Board with 
significant scope for flexibility about the areas it wishes to prioritise. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



12. Officers therefore believe that the work programme agreed by the Board in September 
is consistent with the LGA Plan, but members are invited to review the document and 
discuss any amendments of additions to the Board’s work programme to align with the 
LGA’s priorities. 

Priorities of other Boards  

13. During the September Board meeting, Board members requested an overview of the 
priorities of other LGA Boards to ensure there was no duplication of work and to 
identify areas where joint work may be possible.  

14. In general, we would typically expect the Community Wellbeing and Children and 
Young People’s Boards to have the main linkages with SSCB work, due to overlaps on 
public health issues (such as drugs, alcohol and gambling) and the intersection 
between children engaging with children’s services and domestic abuse, serious violent 
crime etc. However, the SSC team work with a number of colleagues reporting to other 
policy boards on a wide range of issues (for example, transport and taxi licensing; 
modern slavery and housing etc). 

15. The table below provides an overview of the priorities of each Board for this Board 
cycle. The impact of the cost-of-living crisis features as a priority for many boards, as 
does the levelling up agenda.  

16. Members may be interested in the work of the Community Wellbeing Board around 
public health and prevention, given the focus on the drug strategy, as well as the work 
of the City Regions Board around building resilient communities.  
 

Board Priority 
Cost-of-living crisis, including impact on 
organisations and the links between 
deprivation, poverty and involvement 
with children’s social care 
Independent review of children’s social 
care 
SEND Green paper 

Children and Young People’s Board 

Funding 
Adult social care 
Integration 
Public health and prevention, including 
continuing efforts to improve public 
health services such as substance 
misuse services.  
Working closely with the joint combating 
drugs unit to deliver on the aspects of 
the 10-year drugs strategy that relate to 
drug and alcohol treatment services 
commissioned by councils. 
Children’s health 

Community Wellbeing Board 

People in vulnerable circumstances, 
including mental health, learning 
disabilit
[...]
ighway maintenance 
• Freight 
• Buses 
• Active travel  
• Drones 
• Manage demand for car use 
• Local Transport Plans 
• Car share 
• Road pricing 
• Parking 

 

17. We would welcome the Board’s reflections on where there may be overlaps with the 
SSCB’s agreed priorities, and on any areas of joint interest. 

Implications for Wales  

18. The LGA Plan includes the support that we provide to the 22 Welsh councils, in 
membership of the LGA through the Welsh LGA. However, some central government 
grant-funded activities do not include support to Wales, where funding may be 
allocated through the Welsh government. 

Financial implications   

19. Delivery of the LGA Plan and Board priorities is reflected in the LGA’s medium term 
financial strategy. Our internal business priorities include priorities to ensure the 
financial sustainability of the LGA. 

Equalities implications  

20. Our internal business priorities include the delivery of the LGA’s equalities strategy and 
action plan. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Next steps  

21. Subject to members’ comments, officers will update the Board’s work programme to 
take account of any member feedback following consideration of the LGA plan 
priorities. 

22. Officers will approach other LGA Boards where required to discuss shared priorities or 
potential joint work opportunities that members identify. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3





 

1 

 

 
LGA plan 2022-2025 

 

 
 
 
 

The voice  
of local government 

 
 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 

2 

 

Part 1 – About the LGA 

 

The Local Government Association (LGA) is the voice of local government − not just of 

councils but of local government in its widest sense. This is both our vision and the golden 

thread that runs throughout this three-year plan.  

As the national membership body for local authorities, we provide the bridge between 

central and local government and we help councils deliver the best services to their local 

communities.  

Our core members
[...]
 joint local work on this issue.  

 

P
age 30

A
genda Item

 3



Meeting: Safer and Stronger Communities Board 

Date: Thursday 10 November 2022 

 

Continue to make the case for localisation of alcohol licence fees. 
 
Work with the Department for Transport on taxi licensing reform and with DLUHC on pavement licensing provisions in the 

Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill.  
 
Work with the LGA workforce team and professional bodies to make the case for dedicated support to boost regulatory services 
capacity and the professional pipeline 

Support councils by sharing best practice on a range of issues involving fees and charges, structures and reorganisation 

Hold two further leadership essentials in licensing courses 

Crematoria, coroners and registrars 

Respond to press and related media work related to the death management processes including crematoria and registrars’ 
service. 

Conduct further research into the provision of public health funerals 

Voluntary and community sector 

Influence the development of the Community Spaces and Relationship Strategy currently being drafted by DHLUC 

Deliver a programme of support for councils to improve community engagement practices and partnership working with the 
voluntary and community sector 

 

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 3





Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 4





Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 4





18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145   

Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
Meeting: Safer and Stronger Communities Board 

Date: Thursday 10 November 
 

Update Paper 

 
Purpose of report 

For information. 

 
Summary 

The report outlines issues of interest to the Board not covered under the other items 
on the agenda. 
 

Recommendation: 
 
That members of the Board note and comment on the update. 
 
Action: 
 
Officers to action any matters arising from the discussion as appropriate. 
 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Mark Norris 

Position:   Principal Policy Adviser 

Phone no:   020 7664 3241 

Email:    Mark.Norris@local.gov.uk  

 

  

 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



Meeting: Safer and Stronger Communities Board 

Date: 10 November 2022 
 
Update Paper 

Background 

1. This report outlines issues of interest to the Board not covered under the other 
items on the agenda. 

 
Member support offer: licensing 
 

2. The LGA is continuing to develop its support offer to assist officers with the 
process of inducting new members onto licensing committees. We have 
developed a licensing committee training resources page on our website, 
which signposts members to useful training materials. This includes our 
recently refreshed licensing e-learning module and some scenario-based 
licensing training videos. 
 

3. In October, we hosted our third licensing leadership essentials course for 
chairs and vice chairs of licensing committees. The course focuses on how 
good licensing committees are run and received excellent feedback. Cllr 
Jeanie Bell, one of the Boards Licensing Champions, presented to the group 
about the work of her licensing committee in St Helens. Due to high demand, 
we are running another course Wednesday 8 - Thursday 9 March in Coventry. 
If your committee chair/ vice chair is interested, they can book their place by 
emailing grace.collins@local.gov.uk    

Licensing Act 
 

4. One of the Board’s long-standing objectives has been for localised licensing 
fees. Fees under the Licensing Act have not been updated since 2005 and 
many councils incur a large deficit in administering the Act. LGA officers have 
been working closely with officials at the Home Office to make the case for 
localised fees, or a fee uplift, as a minimum requirement
[...]
taying-safe/
https://www.london-fire.gov.uk/safety/the-home/cost-of-living-crisis-staying-safe/

	Agenda
	3 LGA Plan 2022-25 and the priorities of other LGA Boards
	LGA Plan 2022-25 and the priorities of other LGA Boards
	Purpose of report
	Summary
	Recommendations


	LGA Plan 2022-25
	Background
	Delivering the LGA Plan
	Priorities of other Boards
	Implications for Wales
	Financial implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps

	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	4 Covid-19 Public Inquiry and Resilience work
	Annex A

	6 Update paper
	Background
	Implications for Wales
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes of last Safer & Stronger Communities Board meeting 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board 

Thursday, 10 November 2022 

Online via Teams 

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A  

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
  

1   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed members of the Safer and Stronger Communities 
Board to the meeting. 
  
Apologies were received from Cllr Karen Lucioni, Cllr Chidi Nweke 
attended as substitute  
  
Cllr Lewis Cocking declared an interest in item 5 as the Deputy Police and 
Crime Commissioner for Hertfordshire. There were no other declarations 
of interest. 
  
 

 

 
2   Notes of previous meeting 

  
 

 The minutes of the previous meeting were not agreed due to late 
circulation and would be deferred until the next meeting. 
  
  
 

 

 
3   LGA Plan 2022-25 and the priorities of other LGA Boards 

  
 

 The Chair invited Mark Norris, Principal Policy Adviser, to introduce the 
report. 
  
Mark reminded members that at the September Board meeting, they had 
requested information on the priorities of the LGA’s other policy Boards, 
as well as the LGA’s Business Plan, to help understand how the proposed 
SSCB priorities aligned with wider organisational priorities. This was set 
out in the report and the table in para 16 in particular was highlighted. 
Mark invited members to comment on and consider possible areas of joint 
interest with the other policy boards. 
  
Members’ views/comments:  
  

• Members welcomed the report but sought more clarity on timings 
around when items would be brought back for discussion and how 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

2

to ensure there was not duplication between Boards. There was a 
specific request for the table in para 16 to include dates for 
objectives and whether they have been completed or not. The 
Chair asked whether the Forward Plan circulated amongst Lead 
Members was shared with the wider Board. Mark agreed that it 
would be helpful to include timings around actions and outcomes 
and this would be included moving forward. Mark agreed that the 
Forward Plan for Lead Members could be more closely aligned 
with the Board’s work plan. 
  

• It was suggested that the LGA Board and Executive Advisory 
Board were vital in terms of providing a steer to the Board on 
possible areas of collaboration to achieve the overarching goal of 
making communities safer and stronger. 

  
• Members expressed an interest in the work of the Fire Services 

Management Committee with particular reference to possible strike 
action by Fire Brigades Union members. The Chair requested that 
officers draft a note for circulation to the Board on the legal position 
for Fire & Rescue Authorities in respect of strikes.  

  
  
Decision  
  
SSCB noted the report having reviewed the LGA Plan and considered the 
changes which would help reflect the overall LGA direction and priorities. 
SSCB further noted the proposed priorities of other LGA Boards and 
areas of joint interest/potential overlap. 
  
Actions 
  

• Officers to circulate a note regarding the legal position of the Fire 
services striking. 

  
  

4   Covid-19 Public Inquiry and Resilience work 
  

 

 Members had a confidential discussion on the COVID-19 Public Inquiry 
and Resilience work.  
 

 

 
5   Manchester Arena Inquiry 

  
 

 Members had a confidential discussion on the Manchester Arena Inquiry.  
 

 
 

6   Update paper 
  

 

 The Chair invited comments from members on issues of interest to the 
Board not covered under the other items. 
  
Members’ comments and questions: 
  

•         The Round Table with Dame Sara Khan was extremely useful in 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

3

terms of councillors’ personal safety and the online abuse they 
experience.  
  

•         A request was made for a report to come to the Board on the 
issues around UASC and, in particular, the role of the Home 
Office. Members considered in particular that there was a need for 
Government to engage with local authorities sooner regarding 
placements. The Chair queried whether other LGA Boards were 
looking at this issue and, if so, requested a joined up approach, 
with some key asks being drawn up . Mark advised members that 
a Task group which reports to the Community Wellbeing Board, 
had been set up which had been lobbying around the points 
mentioned. He agreed to raise the points discussed by Members 
with the Chair of the Task group. Officers were in the process of 
gathering examples of how the Home Office was dispersing UASC 
into hotels without consulting local authorities, with potential links 
to children’s safeguarding matters and modern slavery. 

  
  
Decision 
  
SSCB noted the update.  
  
  
Actions 

•         Share what came out of the Round Table if possible. 
•         Mark to pick up separately with Chair to explain the role of the 

Task force under the CWB and how SSC can play their part.  
•         Mark to examine cross over with other Boards. 

  
  
 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Nesil Caliskan Enfield Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Lewis Cocking Broxbourne Borough Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council 
 Cllr Clive Woodbridge Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Eric Allen Sutton London Borough Council 
 Cllr Bill Borrett Norfolk County Council 
 Cllr Louise McKinlay Essex County Council 
 Cllr Julia Lepoidevin Coventry City Council 
 Cllr Lois Samuel West Devon Borough Council 
 Cllr Arnold Saunders Salford City Council 
 Cllr Jas Athwal Redbridge London Borough Council 
 Cllr Tracey Dixon South Tyneside Council 
 Cllr Jeanie Bell St Helens Council 
 Cllr Amanda Chadderton Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Asher Craig Bristol City Council 
 Cllr James Dawson Erewash Borough Council 
 Cllr Jon Ball Ealing Council 



 
 

 
 

 

 

4

 
Apologies Cllr Karen Lucioni Isle of Wight Council 

 
In Attendance   

 
LGA Officers   

 


